

Nos. 01-1118, 01-1119

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
OPERATION RESCUE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of  
Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND  
GYNECOLOGISTS, CALIFORNIA MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR  
REPRODUCTIVE MEDICINE, AMERICAN  
COLLEGE OF LEGAL MEDICINE AND ILLINOIS  
STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY, AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS, HAUER & FELD, L.L.P.

WILLIAM A. NORRIS – *Counsel of Record*

EDWARD P. LAZARUS

MICHAEL C. SMALL

L. RACHEL HELYAR

SANDRA M. LEE

2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone: (310) 229-1000

Facsimile: (310) 229-1001

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Medical Association, American  
College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, California Medical  
Association, American Society for Reproductive Medicine, American  
College of Legal Medicine and Illinois State Medical Society*

**QUESTION ADDRESSED BY *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
Petitioners’ Criminal Conduct Falls Under The Hobbs Act Because It Targets The Prop- erty Of Medical Clinics And Medical Practi- tioners – Namely, Their Right To Conduct Business Undeterred By Violence And Threats Of Violence.....	8
A. American Jurisprudence Traditionally De- fines Property To Include Intangible Rights, Such As The Right To Conduct A Business Or To Practice A Profession.....	10
B. In Keeping With Our Jurisprudential Tradition And This Court’s Teachings On The Common Law Roots Of Criminal Law, Federal Courts Have Applied Hobbs Act Protection To Intangible Property, Including The Right To Conduct A Busi- ness And To Practice Medicine Free From Coercive Threats And Force.....	15
C. Petitioners’ Arguments Are Meritless .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Beauchamp v. De Abadia</i> , 779 F.2d 773 (1st Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	16
<i>Dent v. West Va.</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889) .....	12, 15
<i>Dickman v. Commissioner</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984).....	11
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	12
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921) .....	12
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	12
<i>Keney v. Derbyshire</i> , 718 F.2d 352 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>Kudish v. Bradley</i> , 698 F.2d 59 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>Lowe v. Scott</i> , 959 F.2d 323 (1st Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	16
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Northeast Women's Center, Inc. v. McMonagle</i> , 868 F.2d 1342 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	19, 20
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	11
<i>Sailors' Union of the Pacific v. Hammond Lumber Co.</i> , 156 F. 450 (9th Cir. 1907) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957) .....	13
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) .....	18
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	15
<i>Town of West Hartford v. Operation Rescue</i> , 915 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 716 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>United States v. Arena</i> , 180 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Bellomo</i> , 176 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Clemente</i> , 640 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1414 (2002) .....	11
<i>United States v. Croft</i> , 750 F.2d 1354 (7th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978) .....	18
<i>United States v. Debs</i> , 949 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	16
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 807 F.2d 1299 (6th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415 (1959) .....	21
<i>United States v. Hoelker</i> , 765 F.2d 1422 (9th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 797 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1986).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Local 560</i> , 780 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>United States v. Nadaline</i> , 471 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>United States v. Santoni</i> , 585 F.2d 667 (4th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 785 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Tropiano</i> , 418 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1969).....	9, 18
<i>United States v. Valenzo</i> , 123 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>United States v. Zemek</i> , 634 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1980).....	9, 18
<i>Watts v. Burkhardt</i> , 854 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Wilkerson v. Johnson</i> , 699 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1983).....	13

## STATE CASES

<i>Appeal of Dell</i> , 668 A.2d 1024 (N.H. 1995).....	13
<i>Billings Associated Plumbing, Heating and Cooling Contractors v. State Board of Plumbers</i> , 602 P.2d 597 (Mont. 1979).....	13
<i>Boedy v. Dep't of Professional Regulation</i> , 463 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1985).....	14
<i>Ellis v. Journeyman Barbers' Int'l Union</i> , 191 N.W. 111 (Iowa 1922).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hake v. Arkansas State Med. Bd.</i> , 374 S.W.2d 173 (Ark. 1964) .....	14
<i>Hughes v. Board of Architectural Examiners</i> , 952 P.2d 641 (Cal. 1998).....	13
<i>Lyness v. Commonwealth, State Bd. of Medicine</i> , 605 A.2d 1204 (Pa. 1992).....	14
<i>Minton v. Board of Med. Examiners</i> , 881 P.2d 1339 (Nev. 1994) .....	13
<i>Osceola v. Blair</i> , 2 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 1942) .....	13
<i>People v. Barondess</i> , 31 N.E. 240 (N.Y. 1892) .....	17
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 32 N.E. 1105 (N.Y. 1893) .....	17
<i>People v. Weinseimer</i> , 102 N.Y.S. 579, <i>aff'd</i> , 190 N.Y. 537 (1907) .....	17
<i>Pet v. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 638 A.2d 6 (Conn. 1994).....	13
<i>State Bd. of Medical Examiners v. Friedman</i> , 263 S.W. 75 (Tenn. 1924).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Sbordy v. Rowlett</i> , 190 So. 59 (Fla. 1939).....	14
<i>Suckow v. Alderson</i> , 187 P. 965 (Cal. 1920) .....	14
<i>Texarkana v. Brachfield</i> , 183 S.W.2d 304 (Ark. 1944).....	13
<i>Volpicelli v. Jared Sydney Torrance Memorial Hosp.</i> , 109 Cal. App. 3d 242 (Ct. App. 1980) .....	14
<i>Yeargin v. Hamilton Memorial Hosp.</i> , 171 S.E.2d 136 (Ga. 1969).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C.S. § 1954.....	17
18 U.S.C.S. § 201.....	16
18 U.S.C.S. § 641.....	16, 17
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	6, 8
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 et seq.....	3, 6, 8

## MISCELLANEOUS

A.M. Honore, “Ownership,” <i>Oxford Essays in Jurisprudence: A Collective Work</i> , (ed.) by A. G. Guest (Oxford University Press, 1961) .....	11
Benjamin Cardozo, <i>Paradoxes of Legal Science</i> 129 (1928) (reprint 2000) .....	11
Wesley Hohfeld, <i>Some Fundamental Legal Concep- tions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 23 Yale L. J. 16 (November 1913) .....	11
Wesley Hohfeld, <i>Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 26 Yale L. J. 710 (June 1917) .....	11
John Lewis, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Eminent Domain in the United States</i> (1888) .....	11
James Lindgren, <i>The Elusive Distinction Between Bribery and Extortion: From the Common Law to the Hobbs Act</i> , 35 UCLA L. Rev. 815 (1988) .....	22
James Madison, <i>Property</i> , VI <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 102 (1792) (G. Hunt ed. 1906) .....	11



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Note, <i>Federal Statutes – Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act – Seventh Circuit Upholds Injunction Against Anti-Abortion Protest Leaders</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1745 (2002) .....	6
Charles Reich, <i>The New Property</i> , 73 Yale L. J. 733 (1964) .....	10
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> 302 (M. Farrand ed. 1911).....	10
Jeremy Waldron, <i>The Right to Private Property</i> (1988) .....	10
